RCI HOSPITALITY HOLDINGS, INC. Form SC 13D/A December 12, 2014
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
SCHEDULE 13D
INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT
TO RULE 13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO
RULE 13d-2(a)
(Amendment No. 5)*
RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc.
(Name of Issuer)
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share
(Title of Class of Securities)
<u>765641303</u>
(CUSIP Number)
Eric S. Langan
10959 Cutten Road

Houston, Texas 77066

Telephone:	(303)	884-5112

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person

Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

December 3, 2014

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box ".

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*.)

CUSIP No. 765641303

	NAM	ES OF REPORTING PERSONS:
1	Fric S	. Langan
2	CHEC MEM	CK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A BER OF A GROUP (SEE RUCTIONS):
3	SEC U	USE ONLY:
4		RCE OF FUNDS (SEE RUCTIONS):
5	CHEC PROC PURS	CK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL CEEDINGS IS REQUIRED SUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) OR 2(e):
6		ZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ANIZATION:
	7	SOLE VOTING POWER: 638,424 (1)
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	LLY8	SHARED VOTING POWER:
	; 9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER: 638,424 ⁽¹⁾

SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:

10

0

AGGREGATE AMOUNT

BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH

11 REPORTING PERSON:

638,424 (1)

CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES

CERTAIN SHARES (SEE

12 INSTRUCTIONS):

o

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED

BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11):

6.17%

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE

14 INSTRUCTIONS):

IN

2

⁽¹⁾ Includes 638,424 shares of common stock held directly by Mr. Langan.

This Amendment No. 5 (this "Amendment") amends and supplements the Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on August 20, 1998, as amended prior to this Amendment on January 25, 1999, April 7, 1999, July 20, 2000 and May 16, 2014 (together, with this Amendment this "Schedule 13D"), on behalf of Eric S. Langan, an individual, with respect to the common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc. (formerly Rick's Cabaret International, Inc.), a Texas corporation. The filing of any amendment to this Schedule 13D (including the filing of this Amendment) shall not be construed to be an admission by Mr. Langan that a material change has occurred in the facts set forth in this Schedule 13D or that such amendment is required under Rule 13d-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

This Schedule 13D is hereby amended and replaced with the following:

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

The class of equity securities to which this Schedule 13D relates is the common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of RCI Hospitality Holdings, Inc. (the "Issuer"), with its principal executive offices located at 10959 Cutten Road, Houston, Texas 77066.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

(a)-(c) and (f): The name of the person filing this Schedule 13D is Eric S. Langan. Mr. Langan is a United States citizen, and his business address is 10959 Cutten Road, Houston, Texas 77066. Mr. Langan's principal occupation is serving as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer.

(d)–(e): During the last five years, Mr. Langan has not been (i) convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or (ii) a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

From time to time, Mr. Langan has purchased shares of the Issuer's common stock using personal funds, both in the open market and through the exercise of stock options.

3

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Mr. Langan acquired his securities of the Issuer for investment purposes. From time to time, he may consider the feasibility and advisability of various alternative courses of action with respect to his investment in the Issuer including, without limitation, (i) to hold the securities as a passive investor or as an active investor (including as a member of a "group" with other beneficial owners of the Issuer's securities), (ii) to acquire beneficial ownership of additional securities of the Issuer in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions or otherwise, (iii) to take other actions which could involve one or more of the types of transactions or have one or more of the results described in Item 4 of Schedule 13D (including, without limitation, a change in the present composition of the Board of Directors of the Issuer and to fill any then existing vacancies on such Board), (iv) to enter into agreements with potential business combination partners to facilitate a transaction with the Issuer or (v) to change his intention with respect to any or all of the matters referred to above or in Item 4 of Schedule 13D. Mr. Langan's decisions and actions with respect to such possibilities will depend upon a number of factors, including, without limitation, the actions of the Issuer with respect to the potential acquisitions or business combinations, market activity in the Issuer's securities, an evaluation of the Issuer and its prospects, general market and economic conditions, conditions specifically affecting Mr. Langan and other factors which Mr. Langan may deem relevant to his investment decisions.

Except as set forth above, Mr. Langan has no plans or proposals that relate to or would result in any of the actions described in Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

- (a) As of the date of this statement, Mr. Langan beneficially owns 638,424 shares of common stock, representing 6.17% of the Issuer's issued and outstanding shares of common stock. This entire amount includes shares of common stock held directly by Mr. Langan. The percentage is based on the 10,354,616 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 1, 2014. In addition to the 638,424 shares of common stock included in Item 1 of this Schedule 13D, Mr. Langan also holds 58,000 shares of unvested stock that the Issuer granted to him on July 1, 2014, which shares will vest on the second anniversary of the grant date if he is still employed by the Issuer at that time. These 58,000 shares are not included in Item 1 of this Schedule 13D because Mr. Langan does not currently have voting power or investment power of the shares (nor will he within the next 60 days).
- (b) Mr. Langan has sole power to vote or direct the vote of and to dispose or direct the disposition of the 638,424 shares of common stock owned by him.
- (c) Mr. Langan is the general partner of E. S. Langan, L.P. In connection with winding up E.S. Langan, L.P., on November 20, 2014 it distributed 30,786 shares of common stock to Mr. Langan and on December 3, 2014

distributed the remaining 404,634 shares to the limited partner. Other than these transactions, Mr. Langan has not effected any transactions in the Issuer's common stock (or securities convertible or exercisable into the Issuer's

common stock) during the past 60 days.
(d)Not applicable.
(e) Not applicable.
Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer
Not applicable.
Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.
Not applicable.
4

SIGNATURE
After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, the undersigned each certifies that the information with respect to it set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.
Dated: December 11, 2014
s/ Eric S. Langan
Eric S. Langan